
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2018 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Simon Bosher (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Community Transport Review (Information Report) (Pages 3 - 6)

The purpose of this information report by the Director of Community & 
Communication is to provide an update following the cessation of the Dial-a-
Ride scheme on the review into community transport provision by Age UK 
Portsmouth and on a separate review by Portsmouth Disability Forum.

Public Document Pack



2

4  KC West Southsea - Reducing the free parking within residents' parking 
bays (TRO 108/2017) (Pages 7 - 22)

The report by the Director of Regeneration is to report on the Council's proposal 
under TRO 108/2017 and the public response to it, in relation to the KC West 
Southsea residents' parking zone.

RECOMMENDED that the 'Portsmouth City Council (KC West Southsea) 
(Residents' Parking Zone Amendment) (No.108) Order 2017' be 
implemented as advertised, reducing the free parking period within the 
KC zone residents' parking bays from 3 hours to 2 hours.

5  Elkstone Road Traffic Calming - Results of Public Consultation (Pages 23 
- 30)

To consider the responses to the public consultation regarding the proposals 
to implement traffic calming within Elkstone Road.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
approves:

Option 1, to implement three speed cushions across the 
carriageway width within several locations in Elkstone Road, 
for implementation.

6  Slingsby Close - Double yellow lines (TRO 115b/2017) (Pages 31 - 36)

The report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider residents' responses 
to the proposed double yellow lines in Slingsby Close; a cul-de-sac within 
Pembroke Park.

RECOMMENDED

(1) That the double yellow lines are not installed at this time, 
primarily due to the objections from residents but also the lack of 
evidence to show Slingsby Close experiences exceptional 
congestion issues due to on-street parking.

(2) That further proposals for additional double yellow lines on 
one side of Slingsby Close are not progressed given the response 
to the current proposal under TRO 115/2017.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

Subject:  
 

Community Transport Review 

Date of meeting:  
 

25 January 2018 

Report by: 
 

Director of Community and Communication 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by Councillor Simon Bosher, Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation.  
 
 
2. Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update following the cessation of the Dial-a-
Ride scheme on the review into community transport provision by Age UK Portsmouth 
and on a separate review by Portsmouth Disability Forum  

 
3. Information Requested 

The review into community transport provision and this report were requested by the 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation owing to concerns raised when Dial-A-
Ride (DAR) ceased to operate. 
  
It was agreed that an independent review should be undertaken and representative 
bodies within the voluntary and community sector namely Age UK Portsmouth and 
Portsmouth Disability Forum (PDF) were asked to undertake this work. 

 
As part of the review a survey was completed with 220 respondents. It was not the 
intention of this survey to focus on one particular transport method, rather to glean from 
the responses, trends which may provide information to inform future decisions taken by 
PCC and other providers. 
 
The review concluded that overall transport provision in the City has improved in terms 
of accessibility for those individuals who may have historically used community 
transport. However, there are some areas where the Council may wish to consider 
working with partners to support training and to promote public transport awareness 
around things like the impact of parking in bus lanes. In addition the Council may wish 
to work with partners in health and the voluntary sector to ensure a greater awareness 
of what is available to those groups and individuals
[...]
 been introduced, it has led to a wider befriending and support network 
helping people to remain independent. This particular scheme has been run successfully 
in Hampshire and has had some 4000 volunteers supporting it. There is also a scheme 
(Portsdown Friends) which is up and running and already provides transport albeit within a 
very small area.  Other pilots are reviewing gaps in provision and if transport becomes an 
identified issue will report back accordingly. 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
Appendices: Nil 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

None  

 

Page 6



 
 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To report on the Council's proposal under TRO 108/2017 and the public response to it, in relation 

to the KC West Southsea residents' parking zone. 
 

Appendix A (page 5):  Notice of proposals 
Appendix B (pages 6-13): Public response to formal proposals 
Appendix C (page 14-16): Examples of feedback received in recent years that has 

influenced the proposal 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1. That the 'Portsmouth City Council (KC West Southsea) (Residents' Parking Zone 

Amendment) (No.108) Order 2017' be implemented as advertised, reducing the free 
parking period within the KC zone residents' parking bays from 3 hours to 2 hours. 

 
 

3. Background  
 

3.1 Following the decision to reintroduce a charge for the first Resident permit (£30) to enable 
parking zones to be self-financing, residents living within all zones were asked in 2015 
whether or not they would prefer to keep their parking zone or for it to be removed.  

 

3.2 Residents of KC West Southsea zone voted in favour of keeping the zone (86% - 14%) in 
place. The parking zones that residents wished to be retained are being reviewed to ensure 
they operate as effectively and efficiently as possible: KC zone is next on the review 
programme. 

   
3.3  The subsequent report and decisions taken by the Traffic and Transportation portfolio holder in 

July 2015 resulted in the substantial programme currently underway to propose and consult 
upon potential changes to the operation of zones.    

 
 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

25th January 2018 

Subject: 
 

Reducing the free parking period within the KC West Southsea 
residents' parking bays from 3 hours to 2 hours (TRO 108/2017) 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas, St Jude, Eastney & Craneswater 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Background: KC Proposal 
 
3.4 The proposal relates to the 801 residents' parking bays only.  The Pay & Display and alternative 

time-limited bays (KC permit holders not exempt) are unaffected by the proposal, of which there 
are 1224 parking bays available for visitors, plus 615 spaces on the seafront directly opposite 
the KC zone.   

 
3.5 The proposal has been put forward for the following reasons: 
 

 In response to the 2015 survey on whether residents of parking zones wished to retain their 
zones or not,  22% of those wishing to keep the KC zone also asked for the free parking period 
to be reduced.   
 

 Visitors will often choose the 3 hours' free parking within residential streets instead of shorter-
term free parking or paid-for parking that may actually be closer to their destination; 

 

 This means residents often have to park further away from their homes (often in the Pay & 
Display areas using their permits), then moving their vehicles nearer to home once visitors have 
left; 

 

 3 hours represents parking for a vehicle for a morning, afternoon or evening, giving a limited 
turnover of vehicles and reducing parking space availability; 

 

 The proposed reduction in free parking time from 3 hours to 2 hours applies to the residents' 
parking bays only (existing limited waiting, pay & display etc. is unaffected); 

 

 No free parking is available to residents, as all permits are now paid for;   
 

 Given the size of the area affected, and also its popularity with tourists, 2 hours is more suitable 
than a 1 hour limited wait or 'permit holders only' that some residents have suggested they would 
prefer to see. 

 
3.6 A number of parking zones currently operate with 1 or 2 hours' free parking adjacent to  

commercial areas (Portsmouth city centre, Portsea, Fratton Road, Cosham High Street for 
examples) with visitors using the Pay & Display and other free time-limited parking available.   

 
3.7  A reduced free parking time would be more efficient to enforce, as 3 hours is a lengthy period 

that relies on visitors remembering at what time they parked.  It is also currently difficult to 
enforce within the enforcement staff's shift patterns.   

 

3.8  Parking zones with a longer free parking period for non-permit holders are inefficient to 
enforce and resource-intensive because 3 hours has to be allowed for each vehicle from 
when it is first observed by an enforcement officer (not from when it may have been 
reported).  In the meantime more vehicles have arrived in the area, which will not have been 
present at the first observation visit. 

 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

4.1 In addition to yellow notices displayed on street and statutory publication in The News, 
copies of the Council's proposal were delivered to over 4500 properties within the KC West 
Southsea parking zone.  This aimed to raise awareness of the proposal among those most 
likely to be affected.  Further copies were also sent to local traders in the area, to ensure 
everyone had the opportunity to respond to the proposal and raise any concerns. 


[...]
72 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 
extent by the author in preparing this report: 

 

Title of document Location 
Preliminary EIA  Transport Planning team 

34 emails, 3 letters Transport Planning team (+ engineers inbox) 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ rejected  
by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Simon Bosher 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A: Notice of proposals 
 
THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (KC WEST SOUTHSEA) (RESIDENTS' PARKING ZONE 
AMENDMENT) (NO.108) ORDER 2017 
17 October 2017: Notice is hereby given that the Portsmouth City Council proposes to make the 
above order under sections 45 and 53 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, with the effect of 
reducing the free parking period available to non-permit holders within KC zone. 
 
 
 
 
 
A) RESIDENTS' PARKING PLACES: CHANGE TO FREE PARKING PERIOD 
FROM: 3 HOURS, NO RETURN WITHIN 4 HOURS  
TO:  2 HOURS, NO RETURN WITHIN 4 HOURS  
 
KC ZONE BOUNDARY: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The proposal aims to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the parking zone in conjunction with 
the parking provisions for tourists and visitors. 
 
To view this notice on Portsmouth City Council’s website www.portsmouth.gov.uk - search 'traffic 
regulation orders 2017'.  A copy of the draft order and a statement of reasons are available for 
inspection at the main reception, Civic Offices during normal opening hours. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
Portsmouth City Council, Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2NE 

If you would like to support or object to this proposal please send your representations via email 
engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or by post to Nikki Musson, Transport Planning, Portsmouth City 
Council, Civic Offices, Portsmouth, PO1 2NE, quoting ref: TRO 108/2017, stating the grounds of 
objection or support by 8 November 2017. 
 

Under the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, any written 
representations that are received may be open to inspection by members of the public. 

SEND YOUR COMMENTS ON THIS PROPOSAL TO: 
engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

 

Page 11

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/
mailto:engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
mailto:engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk


 
 
 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix B: Public responses to the Council's proposal  
 
Summary - 

Residents' responses Businesses' responses Visitors' responses 

For:        24 For:        0 For:        0 

Against:  5 Against: 4  
(+2 outside KC zone) 

Against:  1 

Unclear: 1   

 
 
1. Resident, Ashburton Road 
I am in favour of the proposal to reduce free parking from 3 to 2 hours. 
 
2. Resident, Richmond Road 
I am writing in support to reduce the non resident parking from 3 to 2hours in Richmond Road as 
when I come home from work in the afternoon more often than not I cannot park and am forced to 
drive to the seafront and park there and move my car back later on in the evening which means I'm 
paying to park again. I feel that reducing it to 2 hours parking will keep things moving and give us 
residents a chance to park especially with the winter coming on I may come home from work in the 
wettest day and dark and would love to be available to park close to home. 
 
3. Residents, Somerset Road 
We support the reduction of the parking period in the KC zone to two hours and in fact would be more 
than happy to see a one hour time limit similar to the one that has been implemented in Old 
Portsmouth. 
 
The increased number of Seafront events including the Bandstand music season has led to increased 
non-resident parking in our area and along with the restricted parking and meters in the Palmerston 
Road area has led to visitor
[...]
nt due to having a little one. Its not easy to get a little one, and lots of 
shopping or whatever over from the carpark across the road, especially when its wet and windy. 
My suggestion would be to get rid of the 3 hour restriction for non residents, so there is more 
space for people WHO LIVE ON THAT STREET. That would be very much appreciated. Those people 

Page 21



 
 
 

16 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

should use the pay and display car park round the corner like i had to on the first night i moved into 
my new flat. 

 

Surely the solution to ease congestion would be to limit the number of visitor parking permits 
issued or stop people parking for 4 hours without a permit? The situation is unacceptable and 
something needs to be done to try and help. 

I have been contacted by a resident in my ward - of Nightingale Road. She has a number of points 
about the parking situation and as you are aware Nightingale Road is in a residents' parking zone. 
The first is she feels that there are non-residents without a permit leaving their cars there for a 
long time - particularly overnight. 
 
Secondly she is not happy about the 3 hour limit as opposed to a 2 hour limit for non-residents 
parking - I appreciate that this was decided upon when it came in - but I would be grateful to know 
if there is any process to look at this again.  
 

 
 

 (End of report) 

Page 22



 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Meeting for Traffic and Transportation Decision 
Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

25th January 2018 

Subject: 
 

Elkstone Road Traffic Calming - Results of Public Consultation 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Hilsea Ward 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. To consider the responses to the public consultation regarding the proposals to 
implement traffic calming within Elkstone Road. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
approves: 

 
(1) Option 1, to implement three speed cushions across the carriageway width 

within several locations in Elkstone Road, for implementation; 
 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 Elkstone Road is subject to a 20mph speed limit.  This was a citywide scheme brought 
 into operation in June 2006.  Since this time, various post scheme analysis has been 

carried out to ascertain the levels of speed.  Unfortunately, Elkstone Road has a high 
percentage of non-compliance.  It has not seen the reduction in speed that was 
anticipated.  This could be attributed to several issues.  Elkstone Road is a very long and 
straight road with good visibility.  It is a road that does not have any give-way priorities at 
either end. 
 

3.2 The proposed traffic calming scheme would seek to address the issue of non-
compliance within the area by highlighting the existing 20mph speed limit and 
encouraging compliance using traffic calming methods.  

 
3.3 Implementing three cushions for the full width of the carriageway within the identified 

locations would not impact on the existing on-street parking facilities, and minimal impact 
on bus services utilising the route.  Any emergency vehicles travelling through the area 
can travel more quickly over the speed cushions compared to that of full sized traffic 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

humps or raised tables.  The cushions can also be avoided by pedal cyclists utilising the 
area and the implementation of such traffic calming features would also see the existing 
surface water drainage system being unaffected. 

 
3.4 A postal consultation was carried out with residents of Elkstone Road and effected 

properties (a consultation plan has been attached in Appendix 1) from 25 September 
2017 until 03 November 2017.  The results were as follows:- 
 
From the 156 letters addressed to residents we received 27 responses (a return of 17%).  
The breakdown of the results is as follows: 
 
Option 1 - To implement three speed cushions across the carriageway width within 
several locations in Elkstone Road.  The advantages to using prefabricated speed 
cushions are that the construction process is far shorter in comparison than that which 
sees the cushions being built from blacktop.  Another advantage is that, again, for 
maintenance purposes the process of fixing or replacing the cushions can be undertaken 
at a reduced cost and disruption on the network is minimised.  There will be no loss or 
effect on the existing on-street parking facilities. - received 20 votes from residents (74% 
of returns); 
 
Option 2 - That the existing layout of Elkstone Road remains unchanged - received 7 
votes from residents (26%); 
 

3.5 A spreadsheet of all responses received, along with comments has been attached to this 
report as Appendix 2. 

 
3.6 Following the residents' postal consultation, a public notice detailing the proposed 

scheme was displayed on-street in Elkstone Road, uploaded to the City Council website 
and sent to statutory consultees and ward councillors, inviting comments.  The 21-day 
consultation period took place between 20 November 2017 and 11 December 2017.  
Only two responses were received, neither objections, as follows:- 

 
• Hampshire Constabulary confirmed that it does not have any comment to make 

regarding the scheme; 
 

• First Solent - identified that there should be no issues with the planned installation 
of the cushions; 

 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1. Option 1, to implement three speed cushions across the carriageway width within 

several locations in Elkstone Road, received the majority of votes from those residents 
that participated within the consultation; 
 

4.2. The proposed traffic calming will also assist with addressing the high level of non-
compliance regarding the 20mph speed limit and encourage drivers to adhere to the 
speed limit.  

 
 
 

Pag
[...]
cles.

TOTALS 20 7

O
p
tio

n
 1

 -
In

s
ta

ll 

3
n
o
 s

p
e
e
d
 

c
u
s
h
io

n
s
 a

c
ro

s
s
 

th
e
 c

a
rr

ia
g
e
w

a
y
 

w
id

th

O
p
tio

n
 2

 -
 

E
x
is

tin
g
 r

o
a
d
 

la
y
o
u
t 
re

m
a
in

s
 

u
n
c
h
a
n
g
e
d

Page 28



 
 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

APPENDIX 3 - Proposed Scheme Layout:- 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 

1.1. To consider residents' responses to the proposed double yellow lines in Slingsby 
Close; a cul-de-sac within Pembroke Park. 

 
 Appendix A: Objections are published on pages 5-6. 
 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1. That the double yellow lines are not installed at this time, primarily due to the 

objections from residents but also the lack of evidence to show Slingsby Close 
experiences exceptional congestion issues due to on-street parking. 
 

2.2. That further proposals for additional double yellow lines on one side of Slingsby 
Close are not progressed given the response to the current proposal under TRO 
115/2017. 

 
 

3. Background  
 

3.1 One resident of Slingsby Close feels that parking at the dead end of Slingsby Close is 

unacceptable, and approached the Council to consider the introduction of parking 
restrictions. 

 
3.2 Parking congestion is experienced across the city, and as residents generally manage 

the parking themselves within residential cul-de-sacs, the Council will only intervene if 
requested either by residents or by emergency, public or delivery services, or both.   

 
3.3 In the case of Slingsby Close, whilst no issues have been reported by outside bodies, 

the photographs and strong concerns of the resident prompted a proposal to be put 
forward for consultation, to gauge the level of support for double yellow lines. 

 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

25th January 2018 

Subject: 
 

Slingsby Close double yellow lines (TRO 115b/2017) 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



  

 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4. Reasons for the recommendation 

 
4.1 4 objections were received to the proposal on the grounds that: 
 

  There is already minimal on-street parking in Slingsby Close, and parking for 
residents  and their visitors will be affected; 

  Knock-on effect will cause more vehicles to park on both sides of Slingsby Close and    
 in other parts of Pembroke Park, increasing congestion difficulties there;  

 The logic behind the proposal is unclear as a parking prohibition appears 
unnecessary;   

 No sight-lines or traffic issues; 

 The negative impact on the property at the end of the close would be significant 
compared to any improvements to general use of the road. 

 
4.2.1 Slingsby Close is not part of the strategic highway network, and the Council would not 

usually intervene unless an issue was highlighted by a number of residents and/or the 
emergency, public or delivery services, or accident data indicated a problem needed 
to be addressed.  Parking restrictions are considered for the purposes of road safety 
and managing traffic, for the benefit of all motorists. 

  
4.2.2 The above ensures that funding and resources, including enforcement, are focused 

where they are most needed.  In this case, funding would need to be identified for 
future maintenance as the road is owned and maintained by the local authority and is 
therefore not automatically covered by the PFI contract in place with Colas. 

 
4.3 The photographs showing parked vehicles at the dead end of the cul-de-sac, 

particularly in the evenings, would not automatically be cause for concern to the local 
authority in terms of road safety or traffic management.    

 
4.4 With regard to putting forward a proposal for further double yellow lines on
[...]
y Transport Review (Information Report)
	4 KC West Southsea - Reducing the free parking within residents' parking bays (TRO 108/2017)
	5 Elkstone Road Traffic Calming - Results of Public Consultation
	6 Slingsby Close - Double yellow lines (TRO 115b/2017)



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Simon Bosher, at his meeting held on Thursday, 25 
January 2018 at 4.00 pm in the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  
The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Simon Bosher 

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

1. Apologies (AI 1)

Councillor Stagg apologised for her late arrival.

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

3. Community Transport Review (Information Report) (AI 3)

Louise Wilders, Director of Community & Communication, presented her 
report, accompanied by Gina Perryman, Access & Equality Advisor.   She set 
out the background to the review of provision of across the board for those 
who had historically used Dial a Ride.  The review had been undertaken by 
voluntary sector partners Age UK Portsmouth and Portsmouth Disability 
Forum (PDF), regarding options available in the city and wider examples (in 
Hampshire and nationally) as well as PDF considering transport in 
Portsmouth from a disability perspective.  Age UK Portsmouth interviewed 
previous customers known to them and assisted them into different modes of 
transport which had increased their independence.  The findings had shown 
that public transport in the city has improved in access arrangements, and 
that the Good Neighbour scheme worked well across Hampshire and was 
now piloting in Portsmouth. Some of the feedback had indicated that better 
training was needed for licensed taxi drivers and greater public awareness 
was required to ensure parking does not take place in bus stops.

Councillor Stagg was interested in the survey findings but did not believe that 
it had reached all the previous users of Dial-a-Ride, stating that only 1 of 60 
had submitted a return.   The previous users had indicated that it had been 
used for a range of activities such as doctors' appointments as well as for 
shopping, and that they missed the extra care shown by the drivers and many 
now felt house-bound.  It was reported that the service had been designed to 
help with shopping and that Patient Transport was available for health 
appointments.



2

Councillor Bosher asked if the Dial-a-Ride organisers had been asked for a 
list of their users?  Louise Wilders reported that she was concerned around 
Data Protection issues, but advised that they had been approached on more 
than one occasion, and to cover Data Protection had offered to pay for letters 
to be passed on, as it was important that they were supported and offered 
alternative means of transport  However this information had not been 
provided and the offer to provide information to be passed on had not been 
accepted so efforts had also been made to make contact via community 
centres and through the wider voluntary and community sector and health 
partners.  The number of clients had fallen to 10/11.  Councillor Bosher was 
frustrated that this information had not been forthcoming when the service 
was taken back in-house when it had been requested.

Councillor Bosher thanked Portsmouth Disability Forum and Age UK 
Portsmouth for their work in undertaking the surveys and welcomed the 
thorough report which showed that viable alternatives were available.

Councillor Chowdhury asked for the survey information to be shared and 
Councillor Bosher agreed that this should be made available to the Traffic & 
Transportation spokespersons.

The information report was noted.

4. KC West Southsea - Reducing the free parking within residents' parking 
bays (TRO 108/2017) (AI 4)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment & Business 
Support, presented the report.  This sought to reduce the period of free 
parking in bays from 3 to 2 hours, following consultation on Traffic Regulation 
Order 108/2017 which had resulted in 37 responses.  

Councillor Chowdhury indicated that he supported the recommendation.

Councillor Bosher, as Cabinet Member, was surprised that there had not been 
a larger response as there are over 4500 properties within the KC zone, and 
all residents and businesses had received notification of the proposal. 
Because of this low response rate, Councillor Bosher felt it was not possible 
to support a change as it appeared that the majority of residents seemed 
comfortable with how arrangements currently operated.  

DECISION: That the 'Portsmouth City Council (KC West Southsea) 
(Residents' Parking Zone Amendment) (No.108) Order 2017' not be 
implemented as advertised, (reducing the free parking period within the 
KC zone residents' parking bays from 3 hours to 2 hours) so that the 3 
hour period in these bays be retained.

5. Elkstone Road Traffic Calming - Results of Public Consultation (AI 5)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment & Business 
Support, presented the report of the Director of Regeneration.  From the 
response received the majority (20 of the 27 responses) supported Option 1. 



3

Councillor Chowdhury supported the speed calming proposal.

Councillor Bosher was aware of the problems being experienced in Elkstone 
Road so welcomed this initiative.  

DECISION: The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approved 
Option 1, to implement three speed cushions across the carriageway 
width within several locations in Elkstone Road, for implementation.

6. Slingsby Close - Double yellow lines (TRO 115b/2017) (AI 6)

Councillor Bosher varied the agenda order to take this item earlier due to the 
deputations being made; these were heard from Mr Williams on behalf of Mr & 
Mrs Bosshardt, and from Mr Bacon, all speaking against the double yellow 
lines which supported the officer recommendation. 
(Deputations are not minuted in full as these are recorded as part of the web-
cast of this meeting which can be viewed here 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-25Jan2018)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment & Business 
Support, presented the report, which set out the background to the 
consultation on the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO 115b/2017) and the 
responses as set out in Section 4.1 of the report.

Councillor Bosher reported that he had received further later representations, 
so there was representation both in favour of parking restrictions and against 
it.  It was reported that Pembroke Park was due to be surveyed for views on a 
possible Residents Parking scheme in 2019.  

Councillor Chowdhury noted the even balance of the representations for and 
against the implementation of double yellow lines in Slingsby Close. 
(Councillor Stagg did not participate in the discussion of this item due to her 
late arrival.)

Councillor Bosher, Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation, had visited 
Slingsby Close twice to look at the parking situation, meeting with residents 
on one of these visits. He was aware of problems caused by cars parking in 
the turning circle and that parts of the road were narrow, with the issue of 
emergency vehicle access being raised (especially if there was parking both 
sides of the road).   Councillor Bosher was also aware of complaints that there 
was long stay parking by those commuting to the Isle of Wight.  Therefore as 
he was not in favour of the proposed double yellow lines but was mindful of 
other problems being experience and the survey for Residents Parking not 
taking place until 2019, he asked if there was another course of action?

Pam Turton suggested that informal consultation could be undertaken with 
residents to further analyse their different needs, to seek an alternative 
solution. Councillor Bosher supported this and amended recommendation 2 to 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-25Jan2018


4

try to seek a solution through consultation, but supported recommendation 1 
so that the double yellow lines would not be implemented at this time.

DECISIONS:
(1) That the double yellow lines are not installed at this time, 

primarily due to the objections from residents but also the lack of 
evidence to show Slingsby Close experiences exceptional 
congestion issues due to on-street parking.

(2) That further consultation takes place with residents to mitigate the 
parking issues being experienced.

The meeting concluded at 4.40 pm.

Councillor Simon Bosher
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


